BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 502-541-408
Issue 1, June 1970
AT&TCo Standard
SERVICE
565A, 565B, 565E, 565G, 565H, AND 565L TELEPHONE SETS
1. GENERAL

carefully aligned to avoid interference \vith
removal or replacement of housing.
589-Type Keys
2.12 Field maintenance of the 589-type key (Fig.
3 and 4) consists of:
(a) Contact cleaning using a 265C tool or adjusting
using a 363 tool.
(b) Replacing loose or missing damper studs with
P.18A859 vibration damper sleeves (Fig. 4).
Later 589-type keys do not require this vibration
damper.
KEY COOE NO.
\
BASEPLATE COIL SPRING LATCH BAR
Fig. 3—589-Type Key, Top View
Page 2
1SS 1, SECTION 502-541-408
4!
those parts of the key which do not make contact-\
;:;!;,2 7
MIN CLEARANCE
/
T
BETWEEN
7
with springs (Fig. 4).
(b) Normally open contacts should make with
perceptible follow on locking keys before key
plunger assumes locked position.
2.14 Replace set if the following requirements
cannot be met:
(a) When depressed locking plunger should, on
its downstoke, release any previously locked
plunger.
(b) When any pushbutton plunger is released
from its operated position, it should return
with a snap to its nonoperated position.
SPRINGS 1/64 INCHZ
\
P-18A859 VIBRATION
DAMPER SLEEVE
(c) An operated key plunger should not release
during downstroke of hold button.
Fig. 4-589-Type Keyr Bottom View
2.13 Contact follow and separation is obtained
by using a 363 tool at a point adjacent to
contact spring pile-up (Fig. 4). When adjusting
springs:
(a) There should be a minimum spring clearance
of l/64-inch between cofitact springs and
(d) An operated key plunger should release from
its operated position on the upstroke of the
hold button.
2.15 The 565E (MD) and 565L (MD) telephone
sets feature a two position turn key as part
of the 6-button key. This key, containing two sets
of transfer contacts, may be used in any application
requiring circuit connection, cutoff, or transfer.
Page 3
SECTION 502-541-408
TABLE A
PICKUP SIGNAL KEY CONVERSION
KEY
TEL
SET
565A (MD)
and
565G (MD)
565B (MD)
and
565H (MD)
565E (MD)
and
565L (MD)
CONVERTIBLE KEY
KEY LEADS
OPTIONS
Y-BR BR S-BR BK-BR W-BR
PPPPPP M M M
PPPPPS M M SG
PPPPSS M SG SG
PPPSSS SG SG SG
HPPPPP M M M x
HPPPPS M M M SG
HPPPSS M M SG x
HPPSSS M x SG x
HPPP*P*S* M x 5H N
HPP*#P*S* x x 5H N
HPPPPC M
HPPPSC SG
* These pickup key options are used on private or intercommunicating lines with
the signal key common to each line. The signal key will operate the signal circuit
of each line when associated pickup key is depressed. Use +Slead on 2nd, 3rd, or
4th pickup key as required and Al lead for common signal ground.
TEL
SET
565B (MD)
565E (MD)
565H (MD)
565L (MD)
565A (MD)
1565G (MD)
TABLE B
LINE EXCLUSION
# r I
KEY